Quan  fying Transport Uncertainty
in Unsaturated Rock using Monte
Carlo Sampling of Reten  on Curves
We have developed a new Monte Carlo sampling method for simula  ng fl ow and transport
in unsaturated porous media, characterized by van Genuchten–Mualem cons  tu  ve rela-
 ons. Instead of sampling each individual soil parameter from its probability space and then
running Monte Carlo simula  ons using realiza  ons of rock parameters directly, we calcu-

4. One realization from each interval was chosen randomly (i.e.,
partially random).
5. Sampling for the RCS method was correlated in the same
manner as described for the LHS sampling, where all four rock
units were sampled from the same region of the sample space
for a given realization. Th us, for one realization, each rock unit
could reach steady state at a wetter or drier value from its range
of behavior, but wet–dry behavior is not juxtaposed.
Design of Numerical Experiments
Before demonstrating the effectiveness of the proposed RCS
approach, we investigated the number of Monte Carlo simulations
needed for the LHS realizations to converge to a stable answer. In
each of the following cases, a number (M) of LHS realizations
were generated and all realizations were used in Monte Carlo runs:
• Case LHS-25: M = 25
• Case LHS-50: M = 50
• Case LHS-100: M = 100
• Case LHS-1000: M = 1000
Once the convergence of the Monte Carlo simulations was under-
stood, we compared the results with four cases with diff erent RCS
sizes, where N is the number of subsampled retention curves:
• Case RCS-25: N = 25
• Case RCS-50: N = 50
• Case RCS-100: N = 100
• Case RCS-200: N = 200
Th ese subsamples were taken randomly from diff erent intervals.
For instance, for Case RCS-25, all 1000 LHS-generated retention
curves for each of four stratigraphic units were divided into 25
intervals, sorted by suction at saturation S = 0.5, and one curve